THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 14 - 2005

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND IMPERIAL OIL, a partnership of IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED and MCCOLL-FRONTENAC PETROLEUM INC.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute an Agreement of Purchase and Sale between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Imperial Oil, a partnership of Imperial Oil Limited and McColl-Frontenac Petroleum Inc. for those lands and premises located at 15 Main Street South and described as Lots 174 and 175, in Block 2, as shown on Plan filed in the Registry Office for the District of Kenora as Plan No. 3;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- **1. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Offer to Purchase between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Imperial Oil, a partnership of Imperial Oil Limited and McColl-Frontenac Petroleum Inc., in accordance with the terms and conditions therein, and to do all things necessary to complete the transaction.
- **2. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW read a FIRST & SECOND Time this 24 day of January, 2005. BY-LAW read a THIRD & FINAL Time this 24 day of January, 2005.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:-

Per:.....David S. Canfield MAYOR

Per:....Joanne L. McMillin CLERK